
EMPIRE MARATHON 420...released Sept 27,2008 at 7:30 am 
 

NO DAY BIRDS! 
 
9/28/08....DAY TWO                                                                  CLASSIC 350 POSITION 

  

1  BROERE, LINDA & RICK              CU 08 TRI C 438                     09:15:59,10;           215 (DAY 2) 
2  ALVES 1, TONY                     AU 08 CANADA 8496                   10:05:56,65;            10 

3  PHILIPPIANS, SEA WINGS 2          CU 08 WB 8220                       10:11:09,20;           121 
4  ALVES 1, TONY                     CU 08 17414                         10:19:54,55;            14 

5  NEAD & WILBUR                     CU 08 CHAT 505                      10:19:58,45;            43 

6  LOKERT & KULIS                    CU 08 FLAM 604                      10:23:02,80;           176 (DAY 2) 
7  HICKS & DEVRIES                   CU 08 19571                         10:23:02,80;            26 

8  DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2          CU 08 CAL 2256                      10:28:50,65;           198 (DAY 2) 
9  ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE             CU 08 METRO 316                     10:31:36,50;           125 

10 TRI COUNTY                        CU 08 TRI C 886                     10:35:52,35;            28 
11 REMAX BREEDERS INC 2              CU 08 ORI 9                         10:41:41,05;           136 

12 CHU & HOU 2, EDWARD & JULES       CU 08 MTN P 3870                    10:45:01,75;           160 (DAY 2) 
13 THE CANDY MAN                     CU 08 17528                         10:45:26,05;            74 

14 FAR & FAST                        CU 08 642                           10:57:12,70;            97 
15 DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE         CU 08 GTL 104                       10:57:13,80;            54 

16 OSBORNE, CHRIS                    CU 08 LIH 265                       10:57:18,60;           208 (DAY 2) 
17 AIELLO 2, PETE & AL               CU 08 WELL 1128                     10:57:21,90;           124 

18 SHEARON & RIVAIT                  CU 08 5017                          11:04:07,95;            95 
19 FRANK, KARL                       CU 08 5808                          11:09:30,65;            38 

20 F & A LOFTS 2                     CU 08 TRI C 590                     11:11:51,15;           199 (DAY 2) 
21 DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1          CU 08 CAL 2229                      11:13:18,55;           161 (DAY 2) 

22 AIELLO 1, PETE & AL               CU 08 WELL 1109                     11:19:34,10;           220 (DAY 2) 
23 TRI COUNTY                        CU 08 TRI C 154                     11:19:39,15;            94 

24 SELECT LOFTS/J.BAILLARGEON        CU 08 CPVQ 8004                     11:19:42,10;           120 
25 DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE         CU 08 GTL 150                       11:22:03,00;            82 

26 ADIRONDACK SYNDICATE              AU 08 FWC 730                       11:23:55,60;           239 (DAY 2) 
27 DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1          CU 08 CAL 2247                      11:27:15,50;            96 

28 VICTORIA LOFT                     CU 08 18126                         11:29:41,70;           127 

29 OBRYCKI, KAZ                      CU 08 LIH 339                       11:32:01,10;           156 (DAY 2) 
30 SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB        CU 08 15955                         11:40:19,75;           251 (DAY 2) 

31 MONMINIE, GARRY                   CU 08 1857                          11:40:19,75;           134 
32 MAGIER, ZIGGY                     CU 08 LIH 856                       11:43:49,55;           217 (DAY 2) 

33 THE THREE STOOGES 1               CU 08 YRI 2143                      11:50:20,35;           137 
34 STOCKHOLM LOFT                    IF 08 STOCK 3121                    11:50:49,70;           240 (DAY 2)   

35 KLEM, MIKE                        CU 08 10754                         11:51:02,75;           244 (DAY 2) 
36 WNKWOK                            CU 08 750                           11:52:31,35;           249 (DAY 2) 

37 BRYNKUS, JAN                      CU 08 CENT P 39                     11:55:21,80;           197 (DAY 2) 
38 NAYLOR, DAVE                      CU 08 MTN P 26                      12:01:45,80;           170 (DAY 2) 

39 KAZ & LES                         PL 08 ONT 23                        12:01:49,15;            57 
40 ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE             CU 08 METRO 309                     12:11:29,85;           145 

41 SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW                CU 08 BI 3875                       12:11:32,95;            80 
42 DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE         CU 08 GTL 151                       12:11:45,95;            12 

43 VICTORIA LOFT                     CU 08 18135                         12:12:37,45;           231 (DAY 2) 
44 THE FUN HOUSE                     CU 08 17412                         12:47:08,65;           167 (DAY 2) 

45 HICKS & DEVRIES                   CU 08 19580                         12:47:08,65;           141 
46 RVF TEAM                          CU 08 RVF 246                       13:08:35,60;           157 (DAY 2) 

47 MCCANN BROTHERS                   CU 08 LCF 8051                      13:21:57,10;           107 
48 BILL, BRAD & RICK 1               CU 08 TRI C 418                     13:35:01,55;            81 

49 TEIXEIRA, CARLOS                  CU 08 WEST Y 367                    13:36:05,05;           132 
50 REMAX BREEDERS INC 3              CU 08 ORI 356                       13:41:23,25;           128 

51 PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD B         CU 08 WELL 1104                     13:47:18,15;           168 (DAY 2) 
52 ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE             CU 08 METRO 326                     13:55:08,60;           175 (DAY 2) 

53 SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS        CU 08 CPVQ 8002                     14:02:14,45;            32 

54 THE THREE STOOGES 2               CU 08 YRI 2152                      14:36:01,20;            52 
55 DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1          CU 08 CAL 2253                      15:28:38,05;            17 

56 ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE             CU 08 METRO 305                     15:38:46,00;             5 
57 THE THREE STOOGES 2               CU 08 YRI 2082                      15:38:58,40;           277 (DAY 3) 

58 TEIXEIRA, CARLOS                  CU 08 WEST Y 369                    16:14:42,30;            65 
59 MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS               CU 08 10144                         16:30:47,80;           117 

60 SPRING, TOM                       CU 08 MTN P 2879                    16:30:47,80;            64 
61 DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN           CU 08 MTN P 548                     17:31:50,55;           118 

 
DAY THREE: 

  

62 REMAX BREEDERS INC 3              CU 08 208 

63 ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE             CU 08 METRO 304 
64 SPEK LOFT                         CU 08 SPEK 5 

65 RIVAIT & SHEARON                  CU 08 5008 
66 PHILIPPIANS, SEA WINGS 2          CU 08 WB 8221 

67 F & A LOFTS 1                     CU 08 TRI C 595 



  

BIRDS SHIPPED BUT NOT CLOCKED: 

  

 HORNER FAMILY LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9974;;;CD5844767B;--:--:--,--; 

 HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19565;;;CD5B44767B;--:--:--,--; 

 BILL, BRAD & RICK 2;N/A;CU 08 STO C 137;;;CD5EC4BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 314;;;CD5E44777B;--:--:--,--; 

 PHILIPPIANS, SILVIO;N/A;CU 08 15402;;;CD5CC4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

 OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 305;;;CD58E4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

 NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 528;;;CD5BA4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

 ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 327;;;CD5044747B;--:--:--,--; 

 MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS;N/A;CU 08 10143;;;CD53C4B17B;--:--:--,--; 

 NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 15;;;CD5604B87B;--:--:--,--; 

 AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1112;;;CD52247B7B;--:--:--,--; 

 ZAROSKI, PAUL;N/A;CU 08 4899;;;CD5E04BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KALKOWSKI, TAD;N/A;CU 08 FAR N 74;;;CD5964727B;--:--:--,--; 

 NIAGARA FLYERS;N/A;CU 08 8579;;;CD5524767B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17926;;;CD5E84B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 17;;;CD5684817B;--:--:--,--; 

 ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3122;;;CD5F84BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

 ELEANOR'S LOFT;N/A;CU 08 PINE 163;;;CD5444B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 602;;;CD57C4747B;--:--:--,--; 

 GTL TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTL 92;;;CD5FE4707B;--:--:--,--; 

 DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 566;;;CD58A4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

 WHITE WINGS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 WWCA 1035;;;CD51647D7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 949;;;CD5C44737B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22936;;;CD5404747B;--:--:--,--; 

 CHU & HOU 2, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 3861;;;CD5C84827B;--:--:--,--; 

 CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 NORTH R 1109;;;CD59E46D7B;--:--:--,--; 

 DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 203;;;CD5304757B;--:--:--,--; 

 CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21021;;;CD5BC4B17B;--:--:--,--; 

 SPRING, TOM;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2874;;;CD52846E7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KLEM, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 10751;;;CD54A4B97B;--:--:--,--; 

 AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1119;;;CD5A247D7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18155;;;CD50E4AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 268;;;CD53A4757B;--:--:--,--; 

 BILL, BRAD & RICK 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 414;;;CD5A84B47B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17903;;;CD5364747B;--:--:--,--; 

 OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 335;;;CD5964B87B;--:--:--,--; 

 MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 170;;;CD5384B47B;--:--:--,--; 

 ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 311;;;CD5184AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 953;;;CD5B24BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22225;;;CD5F64AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

 SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3848;;;CD5744BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 GONNEAU & SUMAC;N/A;CU 08 MVRPC 8205;;;CD5964837B;--:--:--,--; 

 ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;CU 08 17408;;;CD54E47B7B;--:--:--,--; 

 NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 16;;;CD5104BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1859;;;CD5C44B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD A;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1105;;;CD5AE4AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3120;;;CD57E4747B;--:--:--,--; 

 VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18160;;;CD5C84BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

 DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2254;;;CD5E64AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 1028;;;CD5984B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 217;;;CD5D24837B;--:--:--,--; 

 TEAM D & D;N/A;CU 08 O&L 11011;;;CD5C64AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

 MADRUSAN, GUIDO;N/A;CU 08 TD 2066;;;CD54A4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 357;;;CD5AC4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

 FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 643;;;CD52847C7B;--:--:--,--; 

 THE CANDY MAN;N/A;CU 08 17540;;;CD5904B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1863;;;CD5124B07B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 4;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2405;;;CD5264BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 799;;;CD5C24B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 197;;;CD59A4B07B;--:--:--,--; 

 THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2147;;;CD5764BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 37;;;CD5BA4B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 58;;;CD5D84767B;--:--:--,--; 

 THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2145;;;CD5D64BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

 HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19570;;;CD5764B17B;--:--:--,--; 

 GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 44;;;CD5B247C7B;--:--:--,--; 

 RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1486;;;CD5284AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 272;;;CD5D44827B;--:--:--,--; 

 RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1463;;;CD5064B77B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 17967;;;CD56C47A7B;--:--:--,--; 

 LAPIERRE'S MANITOULIN ESTATES LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SUD 239;;;CD5924B67B;--:--:--,--; 

 TMAK-AC FRIENDS;N/A;CU 08 EDM 4304;;;CD5504827B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 UNC 1326;;;CD55447D7B;--:--:--,--; 

 LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 33;;;CD5F84BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 214;;;CD5024BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 MIST MOOR-DEBATT, BOB;N/A;IF 08 MIST M 58;;;CD52C4B67B;--:--:--,--; 



 GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 45;;;CD5484797B;--:--:--,--; 

 SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 13800;;;CD5444BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 200;;;CD5864867B;--:--:--,--; 

 DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2190;;;CD5A64BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 10139;;;CD5EE4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

 HICKTON, HAL;N/A;CU 08 13437;;;CD5924767B;--:--:--,--; 

 DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 546;;;CD52A4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

 VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18134;;;CD5864B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 177;;;CD5384717B;--:--:--,--; 

 BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 9;;;CD5B24717B;--:--:--,--; 

 WILBUR & NEAD;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 552;;;CD5504767B;--:--:--,--; 

 DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 209;;;CD5E24817B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18163;;;CD5084B77B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 3;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 765;;;CD5A04B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3849;;;CD5144B87B;--:--:--,--; 

 BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 8;;;CD5324727B;--:--:--,--; 

 TORO LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9975;;;CD55C4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

 LEWIS COUNTY HOBOS;N/A;AU 08 FWC 726;;;CD51C4797B;--:--:--,--; 

 PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 738;;;CD5C84717B;--:--:--,--; 

 RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1474;;;CD5644B97B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 768;;;CD5864717B;--:--:--,--; 

 ELEANOR'S LOFT;N/A;CU 08 PINE 169;;;CD5924BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 RIVAIT & SHEARON;N/A;CU 08 5100;;;CD5F24B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 NORTH R 1120;;;CD5D247B7B;--:--:--,--; 

 TRI COUNTY;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 621;;;CD5724BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

 IRON SHIRTS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MIRPS 325;;;CD5CA4767B;--:--:--,--; 

 KALKOWSKI, TAD;N/A;CU 08 FAR N 59;;;CD50447E7B;--:--:--,--; 

 OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 332;;;CD5AE4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8001;;;CD5384867B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18159;;;CD55047B7B;--:--:--,--; 

 CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 AUTO 1123;;;CD5C24787B;--:--:--,--; 

 NICHOLSON, BRIAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 824;;;CD5144B07B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22919;;;CD5B24B57B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18130;;;CD53C4B67B;--:--:--,--; 

 LOFT OF CHANCE;N/A;CU 08 COB 1113;;;CD51A4827B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17917;;;CD5C24AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

 BILL, BRAD & RICK 3;N/A;CU 08 12221;;;CD5124BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 MCCANN BROTHERS;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8012;;;CD57C46C7B;--:--:--,--; 

 SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 933;;;CD5244807B;--:--:--,--; 

 SPLINTER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8158;;;CD55646D7B;--:--:--,--; 

 KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 948;;;CD51247C7B;--:--:--,--; 

 WILBUR & NEAD;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 573;;;CD59847A7B;--:--:--,--; 

 OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 277;;;CD5904737B;--:--:--,--; 

 MADRUSAN, GUIDO;N/A;CU 08 TD 2031;;;CD51446F7B;--:--:--,--; 

 BILL, BRAD & RICK 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 419;;;CD5284B37B;--:--:--,--; 

 THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2079;;;CD5284BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 STOCKHOLM LOFT;N/A;IF 08 STOCK 3125;;;CD5104BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 SPRING, ANNE MARIE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2901;;;CD5264877B;--:--:--,--; 

 JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22934;;;CD55E4B77B;--:--:--,--; 

 KOPER, I.G.L.A.;N/A;CU 08 18124;;;CD51E4757B;--:--:--,--; 

 ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 701;;;CD5F04B07B;--:--:--,--; 

 F & A LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 793;;;CD5D64AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

 GTL-MERCEDES;N/A;CU 08 GTL 43;;;CD5F246F7B;--:--:--,--; 

 SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8005;;;CD58E47B7B;--:--:--,--; 

 CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21020;;;CD5CC4847B;--:--:--,--; 

 MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1853;;;CD52C4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

 BARACUDA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21773;;;CD5CA4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

 GTL-MERCEDES;N/A;CU 08 GTL 74;;;CD5BA4777B;--:--:--,--; 

  

 

Empire Classic Race Aug-31-08 
 

EMPIRE CLASSIC RACE DAY (AUG 31, 2008).......Our 3rd Annual Empire 
Classic 350 is now complete. We had super weather all weekend and the birds 
had a perfect day for racing. The day ended with 154 birds clocked on the day. 
The first drop was 5 birds, these 5 birds are considered equal first and all 5 
birds are considered winners of the 2008 Empire Classic. Congratulations to 
the 5 owners of this years Empire Classic. They are HICKS & DEVRIES, GUIDO 
MADRUSAN, JOE SPLINTER, PHILIPPIANS-SILVO and CLAUDE ROTHGIESSER 
1. We will update the race result tomorrow night and again on Tuesday night. 



You will find the race result under the "RACE RESULTS" tab. I hope the Empire 
Classic participants that could not attend were able to view the arriving birds 
on our web site through our video cameras. Don't forget to nominate your 
Empire Classic birds for the EMPIRE MARATHON 420. You have until Sept 7th 
to nominate your birds for the Marathon 420 which you can do by email and 
you have until Sept 14th to get your entry fee to us. 
.......................................................................................jim 

EMPIRE CLASSIC RACE DAY......Loft auction payout......1ST  $5147.50..........2ND  $3088.50.........3RD  
$2059........GOOD LUCK. 

EMPIRE CLASSIC 350 

PRIZE PAYOUT: 

1
ST

 $50,000 plus weekend at Paradise Motel (Manatoulin) 

2
ND

 15,000 

3
RD

 7,500 

4
TH

 5,000 

5
TH

 to 14
TH

 $1,000 

15
TH

 to 33
RD

 500 

$500 prizes will be added for additional activated birds. 

Spot Prizes:  

68
TH

 Dishes (8 place setting) Donated by Mike & Betty Ann  

Jarzab 

87
TH

 $50 gift cert. Donated by Salem Mills Feed Co (Rick &  

Linda Broere) 

96
TH

 $50 gift cert. Donated by Salem Mills Feed Co (Rick &  

Linda Broere) 

102
ND

 Digital Album Donated by Mike & Betty Ann Jarzab  

123
RD

 $50 gift cert. Donated by Salem Mills Feed Co (Rick & 

Linda Broere) 

134
TH

 Tea Set Donated by Mike & Betty Jarzab 

152
ND

 $50 gift cert. Donated by Salem Mills Feed Co (Rick & 

Linda Broere) 



169
TH

 Party Grill Donated by Mike & Betty Ann Jarzab. 

****WINNERS MUST PAY SHIPPING COSTS**** 

  
EMPIRE CLASSIC 350 .....RACE DAY (Aug 31st, 2008).......THE BIRDS ARE RELEASED.......I will post again this 
morning with the prize payout for this year. 

EMPIRE CLASSIC 350……Aug 31
st

, 2008 

Birds released………………………. 7 : 15 am 

**Sunny and clear throughout the race course** 

Wind as the birds travel home: 

MATHESON (release)...SW ( Headwind)..10 km 

Englehart………………SW (Heaswind)…..6 km 

New Liskeard…………..SW (Headwind)….5 km 

Temagami…………WSW (Side headwind)..5 km 

Mattawa……………WNW (Side tailwind)...7 km 

Bancroft…………….NNW (Tailwind)……..7 km 

EMPIRE FARM……SW (Headwind)……..15 km 

GOOD LUCK 

---- 8/31/8 ---- 

 

EMPIRE CLASSIC 350...2008...release 7:15 am 
 

1;;;P 00017;;;CC00000000;13:27:01,85;Not racing ! 

2;;;P 00015;;;C00000C000;14:34:11,05;Not racing ! 

3;HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19565;;;CD5B44767B;14:48:17,05; 

4;MADRUSAN, GUIDO;N/A;CU 08 TD 2031;;;CD51446F7B;14:51:13,35; 

5;SPLINTER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8158;;;CD55646D7B;14:53:06,00; 

6;PHILIPPIANS, SILVIO;N/A;CU 08 15401;;;CD53C4767B;14:53:06,50; 

7;ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 305;;;CD5AE4B77B;14:53:47,35; 

8;ST LAWRENCE TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTR 8546;;;CD5804797B;15:02:37,50; 

9;MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS;N/A;CU 08 10143;;;CD53C4B17B;15:02:39,10; 

10;HICKTON, HAL;N/A;CU 08 13437;;;CD5924767B;15:02:42,25; 

11;THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2145;;;CD5D64BB7B;15:02:42,95; 

12;ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;AU 08 CANADA 8496;;;CD5DA4BC7B;15:03:10,65; 

13;C & R LOFT;N/A;IF 08 FOYS 5249;;;CD5A04B37B;15:03:21,05; 

14;DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE;N/A;CU 08 GTL 151;;;CD5E44BB7B;15:03:22,90; 

15;CREVE/VISSCHER;N/A;CU 08 FC LOFT 126;;;CD5304AF7B;15:03:34,15; 

16;ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;CU 08 17414;;;CD5E44747B;15:05:39,15; 

17;MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 177;;;CD5384717B;15:05:46,50; 

18;REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 UNC 1326;;;CD55447D7B;15:05:54,50; 

19;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2253;;;CD5AC4AF7B;15:06:59,15; 

20;REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 217;;;CD5D24837B;15:07:07,00; 

21;KOPER, I.G.L.A.;N/A;CU 08 18124;;;CD51E4757B;15:07:10,60; 

22;LOFT OF CHANCE;N/A;CU 08 COB 1113;;;CD51A4827B;15:07:45,20; 

23;GTL TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTL 92;;;CD5FE4707B;15:14:56,50; 



24;ST LAWRENCE TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTR 8497;;;CD5544747B;15:15:20,00; 

25;SPEK LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SPEK 5;;;CD5784827B;15:15:43,90; 

26;MIST MOOR-DEBATT, BOB;N/A;IF 08 MIST M 58;;;CD52C4B67B;15:15:55,50; 

27;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 3;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 765;;;CD5A04B57B;15:16:00,90; 

28;HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19571;;;CD52E4B67B;15:16:00,90; 

29;WHITE WINGS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 WWCA 1035;;;CD51647D7B;15:16:18,95; 

30;TRI COUNTY;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 886;;;CD55C4B77B;15:17:24,15; 

31;SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17903;;;CD5364747B;15:18:50,30; 

32;GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 44;;;CD5B247C7B;15:18:52,00; 

33;BILL, BRAD & RICK 2;N/A;CU 08 STO C 137;;;CD5EC4BA7B;15:19:01,80; 

34;SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8002;;;CD5F44797B;15:19:02,20; 

35;ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 314;;;CD5E44777B;15:19:08,00; 

36;SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8001;;;CD5384867B;15:19:47,45; 

37;BARACUDA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21773;;;CD5CA4BD7B;15:19:48,85; 

38;RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1486;;;CD5284AF7B;15:19:56,10; 

39;ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 799;;;CD5C24B37B;15:22:34,80; 

40;FRANK, KARL;N/A;CU 08 5808;;;CD5AA4AF7B;15:22:45,35; 

41;HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19570;;;CD5764B17B;15:22:45,35; 

42;HORNER FAMILY LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9974;;;CD5844767B;15:24:37,80; 

43;PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 738;;;CD5C84717B;15:24:37,80; 

44;NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 16;;;CD5104BC7B;15:25:28,60; 

45;NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 505;;;CD51E4B67B;15:25:32,35; 

46;VACCARO'S HEAVENLY LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 VACC 736;;;CD5B84BC7B;15:25:37,40; 

47;REMAX BREEDERS INC 3;N/A;CU 08 208;;;CD5EA47B7B;15:26:17,55; 

48;SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8005;;;CD58E47B7B;15:37:05,15; 

49;TORO LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9975;;;CD55C4B47B;15:37:08,85; 

50;CANTO/MARTIN;N/A;AU 08 DEF 43;;;CD59E47B7B;15:37:33,90; 

51;OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 335;;;CD5964B87B;15:37:45,45; 

52;SPRING, ANNE MARIE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2901;;;CD5264877B;15:37:45,45; 

53;DE ANGELIS & SOLAZZO;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22908;;;CD54A4B87B;15:38:55,35; 

54;THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2152;;;CD5844B97B;15:42:23,95; 

55;BILL, BRAD & RICK 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 414;;;CD5A84B47B;15:42:25,00; 

56;DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE;N/A;CU 08 GTL 104;;;CD58047A7B;15:42:25,25; 

57;DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 203;;;CD5304757B;15:42:31,05; 

58;FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 602;;;CD57C4747B;15:42:31,35; 

59;KAZ & LES;N/A;PL 08 ONT 23;;;CD5EA4B07B;15:42:32,10; 

60;ELEANOR'S LOFT;N/A;CU 08 PINE 169;;;CD5924BD7B;15:42:33,75; 

61;TRI COUNTY;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 621;;;CD5724BC7B;15:42:34,80; 

62;JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 OAK 8688;;;CD5DE4797B;15:42:41,95; 

63;RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1479;;;CD5984757B;15:43:41,80; 

64;ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 717;;;CD5A44B07B;15:44:16,00; 

65;WALL, KEN;N/A;CU 08 RVF 5;;;CD52E4B27B;15:47:35,05; 

66;SPRING, TOM;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2879;;;CD5DC4687B;15:47:35,05; 

67;TEIXEIRA, CARLOS;N/A;CU 08 WEST Y 369;;;CD5244BD7B;15:48:43,90; 

68;CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21020;;;CD5CC4847B;15:49:11,60; 

69;F & A LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 595;;;CD51E4B17B;15:53:45,40; 

70;MONTREAL WEST TEAM;N/A;CU 08 MONT W 8016;;;CD52C4757B;15:53:52,90; 

71;AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1119;;;CD5A247D7B;15:53:56,80; 

72;;;P 00018;;;C0000000C0;15:55:40,90;Not racing ! 

73;KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18163;;;CD5084B77B;15:57:33,65; 

74;;;P 00009;;;C000000C00;16:03:20,80;Not racing ! 

75;SWANCE, B & N;N/A;CU 08 TD 824;;;CD59E4B37B;16:06:42,30; 

76;THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2079;;;CD5284BD7B;16:14:06,30; 

77;KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 17967;;;CD56C47A7B;16:14:22,10; 

78;THE CANDY MAN;N/A;CU 08 17528;;;CD54A4BB7B;16:14:26,05; 

79;CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 200;;;CD5864867B;16:16:03,40; 

80;MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1859;;;CD5C44B57B;16:16:03,40; 

81;CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21021;;;CD5BC4B17B;16:16:23,45; 

82;TWO STOOGES;N/A;CU 08 18166;;;CD5264BB7B;16:22:22,20; 

83;LOCANTE, FRANK;N/A;AU 08 FRLO 8062;;;CD53A4B77B;16:22:32,60; 

84;SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3875;;;CD5F64B47B;16:22:43,35; 

85;BILL, BRAD & RICK 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 418;;;CD5B24B47B;16:22:46,35; 

86;DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE;N/A;CU 08 GTL 150;;;CD5384B37B;16:22:48,90; 



87;PHILIPPIANS, SEA WINGS 2;N/A;CU 08 WB 8221;;;CD5C04717B;16:22:52,30; 

88;MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22225;;;CD5F64AE7B;16:22:52,90; 

89;HILL, DIANE & DAVE;N/A;CU 08 VIC 8;;;CD5224B27B;16:24:26,25; 

90;RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1463;;;CD5064B77B;16:24:57,70; 

91;WINSLOW & OTTAWAY;N/A;CU 08 ORI 59;;;CD5F24B77B;16:26:44,35; 

92;TEAM D & D;N/A;CU 08 O&L 11011;;;CD5C64AE7B;16:29:43,05; 

93;NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 17;;;CD5684817B;16:31:47,15; 

94;AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1112;;;CD52247B7B;16:31:55,40; 

95;BILL, BRAD & RICK 1;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 419;;;CD5284B37B;16:32:28,15; 

96;REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 1028;;;CD5984B57B;16:32:33,20; 

97;RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1474;;;CD5644B97B;16:33:19,60; 

98;TRI COUNTY;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 154;;;CD5264AF7B;16:33:21,95; 

99;SHEARON & RIVAIT;N/A;CU 08 5017;;;CD5C44BD7B;16:33:24,60; 

100;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2247;;;CD5A44B37B;16:44:36,70; 

101;FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 642;;;CD5904B97B;16:45:22,95; 

102;YARDAM, NASRAT;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 1224;;;CD5A04737B;16:46:38,15; 

103;LAPIERRE'S MANITOULIN ESTATES LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SUD 239;;;CD5924B67B;16:48:12,20; 

104;NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 528;;;CD5BA4B87B;16:50:47,80; 

105;JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22934;;;CD55E4B77B;16:51:17,65; 

106;ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 327;;;CD5044747B;16:51:24,10; 

107;ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;CU 08 17408;;;CD54E47B7B;17:02:57,30; 

108;NICHOLSON, BRIAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 824;;;CD5144B07B;17:04:11,15; 

109;REMAX BREEDERS INC 3;N/A;CU 08 ORI 13;;;CD5DC4B07B;17:12:15,90; 

110;FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 643;;;CD52847C7B;17:12:28,05; 

111;MCCANN BROTHERS;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8051;;;CD5224687B;17:20:20,90; 

112;WILBUR & NEAD;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 573;;;CD59847A7B;17:20:23,20; 

113;BILL, BRAD & RICK 3;N/A;CU 08 12221;;;CD5124BD7B;17:30:55,30; 

114;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 933;;;CD5244807B;17:31:02,30; 

115;POLISH CONNECTION;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 839;;;CD5524B07B;17:33:54,15; 

116;LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 33;;;CD5F84BA7B;17:35:48,60; 

117;ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 304;;;CD5404BA7B;17:35:51,25; 

118;GTL-MERCEDES;N/A;CU 08 GTL 74;;;CD5BA4777B;17:35:57,85; 

119;KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 948;;;CD51247C7B;17:35:59,20; 

120;CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 NORTH R 1109;;;CD59E46D7B;17:35:59,45; 

121;MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS;N/A;CU 08 10144;;;CD5F64B27B;17:36:08,80; 

122;DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 548;;;CD5EE4807B;17:40:59,25; 

123;CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 NORTH R 1116;;;CD5AE4717B;17:55:57,50; 

124;;;P 00019;;;C000000007;17:58:49,95;Not racing ! 

125;SELECT LOFTS/J.BAILLARGEON;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8004;;;CD5E04717B;18:00:31,40; 

126;PHILIPPIANS, SEA WINGS 2;N/A;CU 08 WB 8220;;;CD5464807B;18:00:37,65; 

127;SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17917;;;CD5C24AF7B;18:02:56,85; 

128;KLEM, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 10751;;;CD54A4B97B;18:03:06,05; 

129;AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1128;;;CD5D84717B;18:03:08,00; 

130;ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 316;;;CD5EC4787B;18:03:09,00; 

131;ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 311;;;CD5184AF7B;18:07:51,25; 

132;VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18126;;;CD5844BB7B;18:07:59,65; 

133;REMAX BREEDERS INC 3;N/A;CU 08 ORI 356;;;CD5E247F7B;18:12:34,90; 

134;NIAGARA FLYERS;N/A;CU 08 8579;;;CD5524767B;18:15:22,20; 

135;GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 58;;;CD5D84767B;18:24:45,25; 

136;VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18160;;;CD5C84BB7B;18:26:53,15; 

137;TEIXEIRA, CARLOS;N/A;CU 08 WEST Y 367;;;CD57A4BB7B;18:27:49,85; 

138;NIAGARA FLYERS;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1019;;;CD5A646C7B;18:33:33,80; 

139;MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1857;;;CD51C4AF7B;18:33:33,80; 

140;ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3122;;;CD5F84BC7B;18:33:41,15; 

141;REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 ORI 9;;;CD53C4877B;18:40:09,40; 

142;THE THREE STOOGES 1;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2143;;;CD5924B17B;18:43:13,40; 

143;REMAX BREEDERS INC 4;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2405;;;CD5264BD7B;18:50:04,20; 

144;HUMBERSTONE & CORRIVEAU;N/A;CU 08 2139;;;CD5CE4B37B;18:50:06,55; 

145;DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 566;;;CD58A4B87B;18:51:50,20; 

146;HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19580;;;CD56A4B67B;18:51:50,20; 

147;GAUVIN LOFTS/BLUE STREAK LOFT;N/A;CU 08 OX 1133;;;CD5E646B7B;18:51:55,30; 

148;NIAGARA FLYERS;N/A;CU 08 8373;;;CD5D64827B;18:53:45,95; 

149;OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 277;;;CD5904737B;18:58:23,30; 



150;ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 309;;;CD5D44B97B;18:58:25,30; 

151;MADRUSAN, GUIDO;N/A;CU 08 TD 2066;;;CD54A4B27B;19:08:26,15; 

152;DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 546;;;CD52A4B27B;19:12:41,35; 

153;KALKOWSKI, TAD;N/A;CU 08 FAR N 59;;;CD50447E7B;19:14:55,10; 

154;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 768;;;CD5864717B;19:15:25,25; 

155;;;unknown Band 00000;;;C0000C0000;19:15:25,25;Not racing ! 

156;CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 AUTO 1123;;;CD5C24787B;19:40:17,80; 

157;MAGIER, ZIGGY;N/A;CU 08 LIH 822;;;CD55C4BD7B;19:48:18,80; 

158;MARTIN, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1006;;;CD5E04BB7B;19:48:19,05; 

159;GTL-MERCEDES;N/A;CU 08 GTL 43;;;CD5F246F7B;19:58:01,90; 

 

---- 9/1/8 ---- 
 

160;R & M FAMILY LOFT;N/A;IF 08 R&M LOFT 119;;;CD5944B17B;06:57:41,85; 

161;BROOKLIN ACES;N/A;CU 08 PINE 93;;;CD5664867B;07:03:16,15; 

162;OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 339;;;CD5844B07B;07:03:20,45; 

163;RVF TEAM;N/A;CU 08 RVF 246;;;CD5544BC7B;07:03:22,50; 

164;SCUGOG RPC;N/A;CU 08 STO C 7;;;CD52E4B47B;07:05:11,50; 

165;MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1863;;;CD5124B07B;07:05:11,50; 

166;CHU & HOU 2, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 3870;;;CD5DC4827B;07:05:21,10; 

167;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2229;;;CD5704BD7B;07:06:40,75; 

168;THE CANDY MAN;N/A;CU 08 17540;;;CD5904B37B;07:15:48,50; 

169;TAVARES, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3044;;;CD5BA4BD7B;07:17:22,00; 

170;BROOKLIN ACES;N/A;CU 08 PINE 120;;;CD52C4747B;07:18:56,15; 

171;PHILIPPIANS, SILVIO;N/A;CU 08 15402;;;CD5CC4B47B;07:20:27,55; 

172;MARTIN, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1005;;;CD5724BD7B;07:25:24,95; 

173;THE FUN HOUSE;N/A;CU 08 17412;;;CD5084BC7B;07:25:29,45; 

174;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD B;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1104;;;CD5564707B;07:27:37,75; 

175;FERREIRA, JOE;N/A;CU 08 1114;;;CD5464B27B;07:27:40,30; 

176;NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 26;;;CD5644BC7B;07:31:55,30; 

177;TMAK-AC FRIENDS;N/A;CU 08 EDM 4304;;;CD5504827B;07:34:11,70; 

178;HATZIS 1, PETER;N/A;CU 08 18694;;;CD5184B77B;07:34:41,80; 

179;UPPER CANADA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3009;;;CD5B24837B;07:36:05,00; 

180;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2254;;;CD5E64AF7B;07:36:29,05; 

181;ROTHGIESSER 1, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 326;;;CD5EE4707B;07:36:34,55; 

182;LOKERT & KULIS;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 604;;;CD52A4747B;07:42:01,75; 

183;WILBUR & NEAD;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 552;;;CD5504767B;07:42:02,85; 

184;MONTREAL WEST TEAM;N/A;CU 08 MONT W 8335;;;CD52E4797B;07:47:28,05; 

185;TAVARES, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3048;;;CD5EE46B7B;07:53:58,20; 

186;JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 10139;;;CD5EE4B27B;07:55:26,40; 

187;LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 37;;;CD5BA4B37B;07:55:29,65; 

188;KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 953;;;CD5B24BD7B;08:01:16,80; 

189;PINERIDGE SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 PINE 237;;;CD5924757B;08:04:41,85; 

190;FRANK, KARL;N/A;CU 08 5807;;;CD5364BD7B;08:07:33,85; 

191;MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1853;;;CD52C4BB7B;08:07:33,85; 

192;JJL & R LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 TD 1520;;;CD5BC47C7B;08:23:04,65; 

193;BARRIE B;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8535;;;CD5244BB7B;08:24:14,25; 

194;;;P 00002;;;C000C00000;08:27:17,05;Not racing ! 

195;F & A LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 793;;;CD5D64AE7B;08:28:13,60; 

196;DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 209;;;CD5E24817B;08:28:29,80; 

197;POLISH CONNECTION;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 1820;;;CD53247C7B;08:28:43,75; 

198;JJL & R LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TD 1413;;;CD58447F7B;08:31:02,80; 

199;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2190;;;CD5A64BA7B;08:33:20,30; 

200;MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22919;;;CD5B24B57B;08:33:21,05; 

201;ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;CU 08 17411;;;CD55A4787B;08:37:10,30; 

202;CANTO/MARTIN;N/A;AU 08 DEF 44;;;CD5C64BC7B;08:37:12,15; 

203;DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 210;;;CD5584787B;08:42:48,65; 

204;BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 39;;;CD54047B7B;08:46:20,30; 

205;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2256;;;CD5F24BD7B;08:47:08,80; 

206;F & A LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 590;;;CD5424BA7B;08:47:59,45; 

207;CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 NORTH R 1120;;;CD5D247B7B;08:52:33,75; 

208;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD A;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1105;;;CD5AE4AF7B;08:52:54,15; 



209;OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 332;;;CD5AE4BD7B;08:53:23,70; 

210;SZARCA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 13676;;;CD5B64B07B;08:54:21,90; 

211;IRON SHIRTS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MIRPS 325;;;CD5CA4767B;08:54:51,40; 

212;OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 272;;;CD5D44827B;09:25:23,00; 

213;;;P 00020;;;C000000300;09:26:23,35;Not racing ! 

214;;;P 00021;;;C00000000C;09:36:02,15;Not racing ! 

215;VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18134;;;CD5864B57B;09:38:51,80; 

216;WINSER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 16676;;;CD5124B27B;09:40:44,60; 

217;OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 265;;;CD54A4797B;09:40:49,45; 

218;SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3848;;;CD5744BA7B;09:45:12,05; 

219;KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18159;;;CD55047B7B;09:49:31,95; 

220;SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 13800;;;CD5444BA7B;09:49:56,45; 

221;TAVARES, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3051;;;CD58E4837B;10:06:20,30; 

222;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 2;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 943;;;CD51447C7B;10:08:34,50; 

223;NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 15;;;CD5604B87B;10:10:56,20; 

224;BROERE, LINDA & RICK;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 438;;;CD5904AF7B;10:19:31,85; 

225;SELECT LOFTS/J.BAILLARGEON;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8418;;;CD5B04687B;10:19:46,15; 

226;MAGIER, ZIGGY;N/A;CU 08 LIH 856;;;CD5F84BD7B;10:24:24,85; 

227;KALKOWSKI, TAD;N/A;CU 08 FAR N 74;;;CD5964727B;10:25:42,50; 

228;ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 701;;;CD5F04B07B;10:27:29,30; 

229;AIELLO 1, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1109;;;CD5EE46C7B;10:28:18,50; 

230;ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 310;;;CD5304707B;10:29:59,90; 

231;CHU & HOU 2, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 3861;;;CD5C84827B;10:40:12,90; 

232;DE ANGELIS & SOLAZZO;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22909;;;CD5BE4B77B;10:42:29,15; 

233;DENELLA LOFT 1;N/A;CU 08 RVF 217;;;CD54E4BC7B;10:54:48,80; 

234;PARADISE LOFT;N/A;CU 08 2934;;;CD5424AF7B;10:56:26,10; 

235;UPPER CANADA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3026;;;CD5F647F7B;10:58:37,70; 

236;DOISE LOFT;N/A;CU 08 19972;;;CD5BC4767B;11:09:15,90; 

237;GAUVIN LOFTS/BLUE STREAK LOFT;N/A;CU 08 OX 1113;;;CD56046C7B;11:11:29,15; 

238;KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 945;;;CD5DE4707B;11:23:59,90; 

239;CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 197;;;CD59A4B07B;11:26:37,15; 

240;VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18135;;;CD5204B87B;11:28:55,00; 

241;EUROLINE LOFT, TOTH, PETER;N/A;CU 08 EURO 813;;;CD5AC4727B;11:45:51,75; 

242;MCCANN BROTHERS;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8012;;;CD57C46C7B;11:47:22,45; 

243;SPECIAL 5;N/A;CU 08 TOR C 220;;;CD5184BC7B;11:48:04,95; 

244;LEWIS COUNTY HOBOS;N/A;AU 08 FWC 726;;;CD51C4797B;12:07:59,80; 

245;MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 170;;;CD5384B47B;12:17:03,25; 

246;;;P 00022;;;CF03000000;12:24:12,65;Not racing ! 

247;SPRING, ANNE MARIE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2898;;;CD5C44807B;12:24:12,65; 

248;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 952;;;CD5EE4BC7B;13:00:33,95; 

249;ADIRONDACK SYNDICATE;N/A;AU 08 FWC 730;;;CD5BE4B07B;13:41:09,75; 

250;STOCKHOLM LOFT;N/A;IF 08 STOCK 3121;;;CD52C4BC7B;13:42:18,00; 

251;ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3120;;;CD57E4747B;13:44:41,35; 

252;SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3849;;;CD5144B87B;13:55:17,70; 

253;BROOKLIN ACES;N/A;CU 08 PINE 106;;;CD5CC4B77B;13:56:42,95; 

254;KLEM, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 10754;;;CD54E4B97B;13:56:44,70; 

255;GFL-GABRIELLI FAMILY LOFT;N/A;CU 08 2100;;;CD5384B97B;14:42:41,40; 

256;KUMAR, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 949;;;CD5C44737B;14:59:15,30; 

257;MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22936;;;CD5404747B;15:17:09,60; 

258;OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 268;;;CD53A4757B;15:46:38,55; 

259;WNKWOK;N/A;CU 08 750;;;CD58A4B67B;15:51:18,10; 

260;GONNEAU & SUMAC;N/A;CU 08 MVRPC 8205;;;CD5964837B;15:51:18,10; 

261;SELECT LOFTS/BLUENOSE CLUB;N/A;CU 08 15955;;;CD5624B47B;16:17:18,05; 

262;;;P 00023;;;C00001D000;16:46:17,70;Not racing ! 

263;KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18155;;;CD50E4AF7B;17:35:43,70; 

264;;;P 00024;;;C07007C000;17:51:42,85;Not racing ! 

265;STOCKHOLM LOFT;N/A;IF 08 STOCK 3125;;;CD5104BA7B;18:28:45,50; 

 

---- 9/2/8 ---- 
 

266;ELEANOR'S LOFT;N/A;CU 08 PINE 163;;;CD5444B37B;07:46:19,90; 

267;BILL, BRAD & RICK 3;N/A;CU 08 12232;;;CD5D24BD7B;07:46:26,25; 



268;SWANCE, B & N;N/A;CU 08 TD 852;;;CD5544B47B;07:46:26,55; 

269;FERREIRA, JOE;N/A;CU 08 1102;;;CD5D04BD7B;07:47:19,35; 

270;ZAROSKI, PAUL;N/A;CU 08 4899;;;CD5E04BD7B;07:49:06,15; 

271;NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 526 ;;;CD5CA4B27B;08:24:56,75;Not racing ! 

272;MONTREAL WEST TEAM;N/A;CU 08 MONT W 8334;;;CD51A4737B;08:38:00,85; 

273;LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 117;;;CD5FE4B17B;08:55:32,90;Not racing ! 

274;BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 9;;;CD5B24717B;09:32:18,70; 

275;RIVAIT & SHEARON;N/A;CU 08 5008;;;CD5FC47C7B;10:08:29,35; 

276;KEMPKE, BILL;N/A;AU 08 SAN 202;;;CD5AA4B27B;10:51:38,30; 

277;ISLAND LOFT;N/A;CU 08 OAK 8642;;;CD5D64727B;12:42:27,70; 

278;SPRING, TOM;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2874;;;CD52846E7B;12:42:27,70; 

279;CANTO/MARTIN;N/A;AU 08 DEF 45;;;CD52E4BA7B;13:09:44,65; 

280;;;P 00025;;;C1C0000100;14:36:29,90;Not racing ! 

281;POLISH CONNECTION;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 1846;;;CD52C46B7B;16:56:18,85; 

282;C & R LOFT;N/A;IF 08 FOYS 5248;;;CD59A47A7B;17:27:43,75; 

283;SMITH, JIM;N/A;CU 08 17926;;;CD5E84B37B;18:02:56,50; 

284;;;P 00026;;;C0F0000000;18:04:09,55;Not racing ! 

285;;;P 00001;;;C00C000000;20:35:11,40;Not racing ! 

 

THE FOLLOWING BIRDS WERE SHIPPED BUT NOT CLOCKED. 
 

---- -1/-1/-1 ---- 

 

286;PINERIDGE SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 23117;;;CD53C4BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

287;NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 530;;;CD5BE4737B;--:--:--,--; 

288;TEIXEIRA, CARLOS;N/A;CU 08 WEST Y 372;;;CD5F64BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

289;CREVE/VISSCHER;N/A;CU 08 FC LOFT 114;;;CD5144BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

290;BARRIE A;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8778;;;CD5EA4BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

291;JACQUES CARTIER SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 21783;;;CD5284B57B;--:--:--,--; 

292;KOPER, I.G.L.A.;N/A;CU 08 18127;;;CD5344BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

293;LOKERT & KULIS;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 107;;;CD52847E7B;--:--:--,--; 

294;BARRIE C;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8416;;;CD5EA4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

295;ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3124;;;CD5E24757B;--:--:--,--; 

296;AIELLO 1, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1102;;;CD53447D7B;--:--:--,--; 

297;ROTHGIESSER 2, CLAUDE;N/A;CU 08 METRO 306;;;CD5AE4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

298;BILL, BRAD & RICK 2;N/A;CU 08 STO C 135;;;CD5F44BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

299;MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 94;;;CD51A4717B;--:--:--,--; 

300;STOCKHOLM LOFT;N/A;IF 08 STOCK 3105;;;CD5F04AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

301;OBRYCKI, KAZ;N/A;CU 08 LIH 305;;;CD58E4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

302;PARADISE LOFT;N/A;CU 08 2924;;;CD59E4B77B;--:--:--,--; 

303;ADIRONDACK SYNDICATE;N/A;AU 08 FWC 731;;;CD53C4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

304;IRON SHIRTS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MIRPS 318;;;CD5A84B27B;--:--:--,--; 

305;TEIXEIRA, CARLOS;N/A;CU 08 WEST Y 368;;;CD59E4B97B;--:--:--,--; 

306;BARRIE A;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8271;;;CD5344B97B;--:--:--,--; 

307;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 2;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 785;;;CD5204B67B;--:--:--,--; 

308;BILL, BRAD & RICK 3;N/A;CU 08 12220;;;CD5164B67B;--:--:--,--; 

309;MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS;N/A;CU 08 10142;;;CD5BE4B17B;--:--:--,--; 

310;REMAX BREEDERS INC 2;N/A;CU 08 ORI 185;;;CD56047C7B;--:--:--,--; 

311;R & M FAMILY LOFT;N/A;IF 08 R&M LOFT 121;;;CD5024B87B;--:--:--,--; 

312;C & R LOFT;N/A;IF 08 FOYS 5252;;;CD51E4747B;--:--:--,--; 

313;GERRY & BERNIE;N/A;CU 08 1705;;;CD5B84B17B;--:--:--,--; 

314;BROOKLIN ACES;N/A;CU 08 23109;;;CD4F71A749;--:--:--,--; 

315;LAPIERRE'S MANITOULIN ESTATES LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SUD 237;;;CD5C84B07B;--:--:--,--; 

316;TRI COUNTY;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 638;;;CD56A4B97B;--:--:--,--; 

317;HORNER FAMILY LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9973;;;CD5CE4767B;--:--:--,--; 

318;LA MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 30;;;CD58C47F7B;--:--:--,--; 

319;MARTIN, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1010;;;CD5384B87B;--:--:--,--; 

320;LOCANTE, FRANK;N/A;AU 08 FRLO 8050;;;CD5E24B77B;--:--:--,--; 

321;UPPER CANADA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3003;;;CD5A24797B;--:--:--,--; 

322;BARACUDA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21782;;;CD5DC4B57B;--:--:--,--; 

323;KELM, HEINZ;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 857;;;CD5744867B;--:--:--,--; 

324;THE THREE STOOGES 1;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2129;;;CD5B04B57B;--:--:--,--; 



325;AIELLO 1, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1122;;;CD5FE4737B;--:--:--,--; 

326;CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21003;;;CD53C4737B;--:--:--,--; 

327;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD A;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1123;;;CD50E4B67B;--:--:--,--; 

328;SCUGOG RPC;N/A;CU 08 737;;;CD5484747B;--:--:--,--; 

329;SZEWCZYK, ZBIGNIEW;N/A;CU 08 BI 3855;;;CD5AE4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

330;GONNEAU & SUMAC;N/A;CU 08 MVRPC 8214;;;CD5F64777B;--:--:--,--; 

331;BARACUDA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21766;;;CD56C4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

332;GERRY & BERNIE;N/A;CU 08 1706;;;CD5124737B;--:--:--,--; 

333;DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE;N/A;CU 08 GTL 143;;;CD5D04777B;--:--:--,--; 

334;BILL, BRAD & RICK 2;N/A;CU 08 STO C 133;;;CD57C4797B;--:--:--,--; 

335;MILLIDIUS, CHRISTOS;N/A;CU 08 10140;;;CD5504B57B;--:--:--,--; 

336;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 3;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 108;;;CD5964B47B;--:--:--,--; 

337;GTL TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTL 91;;;CD50E4717B;--:--:--,--; 

338;THE FUN HOUSE;N/A;CU 08 17419;;;CD5404B77B;--:--:--,--; 

339;OGRODNICK, JEFF;N/A;CU 08 6755;;;CD5964B57B;--:--:--,--; 

340;DENELLA LOFT 1;N/A;CU 08 RVF 213;;;CD5724827B;--:--:--,--; 

341;SELECT LOFTS/J.BAILLARGEON;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8003;;;CD50C4B07B;--:--:--,--; 

342;MAGIER, ZIGGY;N/A;CU 08 LIH 853;;;CD59647E7B;--:--:--,--; 

343;ADIRONDACK SYNDICATE;N/A;AU 08 FWC 729 ;;;CD5224797B;--:--:--,--; 

344;STEENWYK, D & F;N/A;CU 08 GTR 8060;;;CD51C47B7B;--:--:--,--; 

345;KALKOWSKI, TAD;N/A;CU 08 FAR N 44;;;CD5784707B;--:--:--,--; 

346;PLASSCHAERT & VAN OVEREEM;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 319;;;CD5604BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

347;;;CU 08 MISS 3259;;;CD5564B07B;--:--:--,--; 

348;SPLINTER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8162;;;CD5FE4677B;--:--:--,--; 

349;LOFT OF HOPE;N/A;CU 08 COB 1168;;;CD5AA4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

350;ADIRONDACK SYNDICATE;N/A;AU 08 FWC 725;;;CD5624867B;--:--:--,--; 

351;UPPER CANADA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3008;;;CD5D447E7B;--:--:--,--; 

352;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD A;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1132;;;CD5684B17B;--:--:--,--; 

353;IRON SHIRTS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MIRPS 320;;;CD50C4AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

354;BARRIE C;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8685;;;CD57E4B77B;--:--:--,--; 

355;BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 37;;;CD5104B07B;--:--:--,--; 

356;ALVES 1, TONY;N/A;CU 08 17449;;;CD5BE4BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

357;MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;CU 08 21770;;;CD5724787B;--:--:--,--; 

358;;;P 00004;;;CB490F91A6;--:--:--,--; 

359;POLISH CONNECTION;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 844;;;CD56E4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

360;STEENWYK, D & F;N/A;CU 08 GTR 8059;;;CD5544677B;--:--:--,--; 

361;VACCARO'S HEAVENLY LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 VACC 715;;;CD5544B87B;--:--:--,--; 

362;KLEM, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 10758;;;CD5224B37B;--:--:--,--; 

363;MADRUSAN, GUIDO;N/A;CU 08 TD 2053;;;CD5F646E7B;--:--:--,--; 

364;TWO STOOGES;N/A;CU 08 18157;;;CD5C84BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

365;YARDAM, NASRAT;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 1234;;;CD5F24747B;--:--:--,--; 

366;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2262;;;CD5AA4BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

367;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD A;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1101;;;CD5B64737B;--:--:--,--; 

368;REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 BORD 8416;;;CD5384BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

369;REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 357;;;CD5AC4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

370;GONNEAU & SUMAC;N/A;CU 08 9072;;;CD5B44727B;--:--:--,--; 

371;MAGIER, ZIGGY;N/A;CU 08 LIH 855;;;CD50A4737B;--:--:--,--; 

372;DOISE LOFT;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 134;;;CD53247A7B;--:--:--,--; 

373;F & A LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 794;;;CD5AC4B77B;--:--:--,--; 

374;PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 EOC 3785;;;CD5024857B;--:--:--,--; 

375;BROERE, LINDA & RICK;N/A;CU 08 23424;;;CD5464727B;--:--:--,--; 

376;PHILIPPIANS, SEA WINGS 2;N/A;CU 08 WB 8229;;;CD5984BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

377;HUMBERSTONE & CORRIVEAU;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 499;;;CD5924B97B;--:--:--,--; 

378;RIVAIT & SHEARON;N/A;CU 08 5100;;;CD5F24B57B;--:--:--,--; 

379;RIVAIT & SHEARON;N/A;CU 08 5093;;;CD5EC47B7B;--:--:--,--; 

380;HILL, DIANE & DAVE;N/A;CU 08 VIC 1;;;CD52A4B07B;--:--:--,--; 

381;F & A LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 791;;;CD5464B47B;--:--:--,--; 

382;SUDBURY SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 SUD 218;;;CD5864BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

383;BARRIE C;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8474;;;CD52C4B97B;--:--:--,--; 

384;VERDI ALLIANCE;N/A;CU 08 1101;;;CD5E84BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

385;HATZIS 1, PETER;N/A;CU 08 18674;;;CD50A4777B;--:--:--,--; 

386;MARTIN, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1008;;;CD5884B97B;--:--:--,--; 

387;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2239;;;CD5484BC7B;--:--:--,--; 



388;WHITE WINGS LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 WWCA 1043;;;CD5DE4807B;--:--:--,--; 

389;REMAX BREEDERS INC 4;N/A;CU 08 BORD 8525;;;CD5DA4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

390;WNKWOK;N/A;CU 08 12444;;;CD5FE4B37B;--:--:--,--; 

391;SWANCE, B & N;N/A;CU 08 TD 831;;;CD5404B27B;--:--:--,--; 

392;UPPER CANADA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3013;;;CD5F64757B;--:--:--,--; 

393;LOCANTE, FRANK;N/A;AU 08 FRLO 8085;;;CD5104BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

394;CORRIVEAU & FLOOD;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 249;;;CD51A4837B;--:--:--,--; 

395;LAPIERRE'S MANITOULIN ESTATES LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SUD 222;;;CD52C4B37B;--:--:--,--; 

396;PINERIDGE SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 PINE 472;;;CD52C4767B;--:--:--,--; 

397;C & R LOFT;N/A;IF 08 FOYS 5251;;;CD51C4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

398;HICKS & DEVRIES;N/A;CU 08 19572;;;CD5204B17B;--:--:--,--; 

399;DANIELA'S BRIDAL BOUTIQUE;N/A;CU 08 GTL 103;;;CD5324767B;--:--:--,--; 

400;NIAGARA FLYERS;N/A;CU 08 8488;;;CD5C24AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

401;REMAX BREEDERS INC 4;N/A;CU 08 HV 408;;;CD5C84787B;--:--:--,--; 

402;LAPIERRE'S MANITOULIN ESTATES LOFT;N/A;CU 08 SUD 234;;;CD5C64AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

403;MARITIME MAGIC;N/A;CU 08 1031;;;CD5984B77B;--:--:--,--; 

404;CHU & HOU 1, EDWARD & JULES;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 3825;;;CD5C24757B;--:--:--,--; 

405;FERREIRA, JOE;N/A;CU 08 1109;;;CD58E4B57B;--:--:--,--; 

406;OSBORNE, CHRIS;N/A;CU 08 LIH 280;;;CD5C64767B;--:--:--,--; 

407;JJL & R LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 TD 732;;;CD5384B57B;--:--:--,--; 

408;EUROLINE LOFT, TOTH, PETER;N/A;CU 08 EURO 822;;;CD5CA4837B;--:--:--,--; 

409;PHILIPPIANS, SILVIO;N/A;CU 08 15407;;;CD5E84B17B;--:--:--,--; 

410;ALLEN, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 TRI C 706;;;CD5B44BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

411;VERDI ALLIANCE;N/A;CU 08 1107;;;CD5684BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

412;THE FUN HOUSE;N/A;CU 08 17518;;;CD5404867B;--:--:--,--; 

413;THE THREE STOOGES 1;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2071;;;CD5304B87B;--:--:--,--; 

414;PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 735;;;CD5664767B;--:--:--,--; 

415;CREVE/VISSCHER;N/A;CU 08 FC LOFT 133;;;CD5524817B;--:--:--,--; 

416;GONNEAU & SUMAC;N/A;CU 08 9074;;;CD5A246E7B;--:--:--,--; 

417;KELM, HEINZ;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 881;;;CD5244727B;--:--:--,--; 

418;DIAMOND LOFT-IVAN RUDAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 541;;;CD58E4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

419;;;P 00003;;;CD56F75328;--:--:--,--; 

420;WILBUR & NEAD;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 554;;;CD59C4827B;--:--:--,--; 

421;THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2147;;;CD5764BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

422;KELM, HEINZ;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 852;;;CD58C47C7B;--:--:--,--; 

423;AIELLO 1, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1129;;;CD5564B37B;--:--:--,--; 

424;STOCKHOLM LOFT;N/A;IF 08 STOCK 3128;;;CD5F64B97B;--:--:--,--; 

425;WALL, KEN;N/A;CU 08 RVF 6;;;CD5B84827B;--:--:--,--; 

426;HATZIS 2, PETER;N/A;CU 08 18692;;;CD5924737B;--:--:--,--; 

427;JJL & R LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 TD 1412;;;CD50847A7B;--:--:--,--; 

428;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 1;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2261;;;CD5064B57B;--:--:--,--; 

429;YARDAM, NASRAT;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 1232;;;CD5EE46D7B;--:--:--,--; 

430;HUMBERSTONE & CORRIVEAU;N/A;CU 08 2138;;;CD5E04B07B;--:--:--,--; 

431;MONMINIE, GARRY;N/A;CU 08 1860;;;CD57E4B97B;--:--:--,--; 

432;VERHEYEN, COLLINS, FOSTER, FOOTE;N/A;CU 08 TD 208;;;CD5804B97B;--:--:--,--; 

433;;;P 00005;;;CD5724805F;--:--:--,--; 

434;BILL, BRAD & RICK 3;N/A;CU 08 12218;;;CD5B24B77B;--:--:--,--; 

435;BB BARACUDA-BERNIE BEDARD;N/A;CU 08 1704;;;CD5F647C7B;--:--:--,--; 

436;NEAD & WILBUR;N/A;CU 08 CHAT 524;;;CD50C4747B;--:--:--,--; 

437;FERREIRA, JOE;N/A;CU 08 1110;;;CD58C4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

438;WINSLOW & OTTAWAY;N/A;CU 08 ORI 63;;;CD5AC4BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

439;CREVE/VISSCHER;N/A;CU 08 FC LOFT 129;;;CD5C44B67B;--:--:--,--; 

440;BIANCHET, MARK;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8612;;;CD57647F7B;--:--:--,--; 

441;WINSLOW & OTTAWAY;N/A;CU 08 ORI 62;;;CD54A4717B;--:--:--,--; 

442;REMAX BREEDERS INC 3;N/A;CU 08 ORI 138;;;CD5C64BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

443;SPECIAL 5;N/A;CU 08 TOR C 218;;;CD57C4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

444;MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 93;;;CD55447B7B;--:--:--,--; 

445;ELDORADO LOFTS CANADA 1;N/A;CU 08 3123;;;CD5344757B;--:--:--,--; 

446;GTL-MERCEDES;N/A;CU 08 GTL 56;;;CD5484BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

447;SOUSA, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 1018;;;CD58A4747B;--:--:--,--; 

448;HATZIS 2, PETER;N/A;CU 08 18667;;;CD5444B47B;--:--:--,--; 

449;MARTIN, MIKE;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1014;;;CD51247A7B;--:--:--,--; 

450;PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 747;;;CD5084BD7B;--:--:--,--; 



451;SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 13799;;;CD55A4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

452;FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 644;;;CD5084837B;--:--:--,--; 

453;RIDGEVIEW LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1487;;;CD5BC47B7B;--:--:--,--; 

454;JJL & R LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 3807;;;CD5624767B;--:--:--,--; 

455;MURRAY, CAL;N/A;CU 08 4615;;;CD5E24B67B;--:--:--,--; 

456;CORRIVEAU & FLOOD;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 494;;;CD5E047F7B;--:--:--,--; 

457;AIELLO 2, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1117;;;CD59046E7B;--:--:--,--; 

458;DENELLA LOFT 2;N/A;CU 08 RVF 212;;;CD5FA4777B;--:--:--,--; 

459;JJL & R LOFTS 2;N/A;CU 08 3819;;;CD5C84B67B;--:--:--,--; 

460;SCUGOG RPC;N/A;CU 08 STO C 161;;;CD5044B27B;--:--:--,--; 

461;LEWIS COUNTY HOBOS;N/A;AU 08 FWC 1013;;;CD5904BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

462;WINSLOW & OTTAWAY;N/A;CU 08 UNC 1134;;;CD54846A7B;--:--:--,--; 

463;KOPER, JERZY & NADIYA;N/A;CU 08 18130;;;CD53C4B67B;--:--:--,--; 

464;THE THREE STOOGES 2;N/A;CU 08 YRI 2082;;;CD5384B07B;--:--:--,--; 

465;BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 8;;;CD5324727B;--:--:--,--; 

466;VACCARO'S HEAVENLY LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 VACC 732;;;CD58C4B17B;--:--:--,--; 

467;SPRING, TOM;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2906;;;CD5264757B;--:--:--,--; 

468;;;P 00007;;;CD1FDC7929;--:--:--,--; 

469;SEARS, BRIAN;N/A;CU 08 MIRPS 666;;;CD5FE47D7B;--:--:--,--; 

470;BARRIE B;N/A;CU 08 11713;;;CD51E4BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

471;YARDAM, NASRAT;N/A;CU 08 GUELPH 1235;;;CD56647F7B;--:--:--,--; 

472;ST LAWRENCE TEAM;N/A;CU 08 GTR 8500;;;CD5984777B;--:--:--,--; 

473;SMOLENAARS & UBBELS 1;N/A;CU 08 FLAM 786;;;CD5704717B;--:--:--,--; 

474;OGRODNICK, JEFF;N/A;CU 08 6770;;;CD54C4BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

475;VICTORIA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 18147;;;CD5784B77B;--:--:--,--; 

476;MIST MOOR-DEBATT, BOB;N/A;IF 08 MIST M 57;;;CD51C4B77B;--:--:--,--; 

477;DE ANGELIS & SOLAZZO;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22914;;;CD5FE4AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

478;AIELLO 1, PETE & AL;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1124;;;CD5E647B7B;--:--:--,--; 

479;JJL & R LOFTS 1;N/A;CU 08 TD 1551;;;CD5E44867B;--:--:--,--; 

480;TAVARES, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 MISS 3041;;;CD50046F7B;--:--:--,--; 

481;BARRIE B;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8350;;;CD5564B97B;--:--:--,--; 

482;GTL-JOHN;N/A;CU 08 GTL 45;;;CD5484797B;--:--:--,--; 

483;WINSLOW & OTTAWAY;N/A;CU 08 ORI 60;;;CD5B64857B;--:--:--,--; 

484;SZARCA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 13663;;;CD59C4737B;--:--:--,--; 

485;KOPER, I.G.L.A.;N/A;CU 08 18131;;;CD50E4B57B;--:--:--,--; 

486;SELECT LOFTS/J.BAILLARGEON;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8417;;;CD5184757B;--:--:--,--; 

487;CREVE/VISSCHER;N/A;CU 08 FC LOFT 132;;;CD52C4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

488;VERHEYEN, COLLINS, FOSTER, FOOTE;N/A;CU 08 BORD 8523;;;CD5C64B07B;--:--:--,--; 

489;BARACUDA LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21767;;;CD5C647B7B;--:--:--,--; 

490;TORO LOFT;N/A;CU 08 9972;;;CD5984B47B;--:--:--,--; 

491;MONTREAL CONNECTION;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22227;;;CD5144BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

492;MEDEIROS, DURVAL;N/A;CU 08 10812;;;CD5CC4B37B;--:--:--,--; 

493;SHEARON & RIVAIT;N/A;CU 08 5018;;;CD5EA4B67B;--:--:--,--; 

494;PALLOTTA, A&S;N/A;CU 08 743;;;CD57647C7B;--:--:--,--; 

495;BARRIE A;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8536;;;CD52E4AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

496;ELEANOR'S LOFT;N/A;CU 08 PINE 155;;;CD5924B57B;--:--:--,--; 

497;PETE AIELLO-BATTLEFIELD B;N/A;CU 08 WELL 1118;;;CD5304737B;--:--:--,--; 

498;MARRIOTT & FAVORITO;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 97;;;CD5824AF7B;--:--:--,--; 

499;BRYNKUS, JAN;N/A;CU 08 CENT P 43;;;CD5084777B;--:--:--,--; 

500;SPLINTER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8157;;;CD57447A7B;--:--:--,--; 

501;SELECT LOFTS/CAVALIA LOFTS;N/A;CU 08 CPVQ 8008;;;CD51646B7B;--:--:--,--; 

502;SPRING, ANNE MARIE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 2915;;;CD5504717B;--:--:--,--; 

503;GERRY & BERNIE;N/A;CU 08 1740;;;CD5CE4B17B;--:--:--,--; 

504;REMAX BREEDERS INC 3;N/A;CU 08 ORI 213;;;CD5FC4B37B;--:--:--,--; 

505;THE CANDY MAN;N/A;CU 08 17538;;;CD5284B47B;--:--:--,--; 

506;RVF TEAM;N/A;CU 08 RVF 17;;;CD5E04BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

507;TMAK-AC FRIENDS;N/A;CU 08 EDM 4314;;;CD59246A7B;--:--:--,--; 

508;BB BARACUDA-BERNIE BEDARD;N/A;CU 08 1711;;;CD5F84B87B;--:--:--,--; 

509;PAPPERT, KURT;N/A;CU 08 BI 3956;;;CD5184BB7B;--:--:--,--; 

510;NICHOLSON, BRIAN;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 823;;;CD5E24BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

511;CANABEC LOFT;N/A;CU 08 21002;;;CD5464B07B;--:--:--,--; 

512;NAYLOR, DAVE;N/A;CU 08 MTN P 19;;;CD5E44757B;--:--:--,--; 

513;GERRY & BERNIE;N/A;CU 08 1750;;;CD5FE4BC7B;--:--:--,--; 



514;WNKWOK;N/A;CU 08 749;;;CD5FE4B87B;--:--:--,--; 

515;FAR & FAST;N/A;CU 08 638;;;CD5984BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

516;OGRODNICK, JEFF;N/A;CU 08 6767;;;CD5444B87B;--:--:--,--; 

517;HILL, DIANE & DAVE;N/A;CU 08 VIC 16;;;CD54E4BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

518;BARRIE B;N/A;CU 08 BARRIE 8021;;;CD5D44B57B;--:--:--,--; 

519;CONNIE'S THOROUGHBREDS OF THE SKY;N/A;CU 08 STEACY 194;;;CD5304B67B;--:--:--,--; 

520;SOUSA, JOHN;N/A;CU 08 HAM C 1013;;;CD51E4BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

521;MONMINIE, KATHY;N/A;CU 08 1854;;;CD5304877B;--:--:--,--; 

522;DUHRA, COSSINS & KULIS 2;N/A;CU 08 CAL 2246;;;CD5AC4757B;--:--:--,--; 

523;MONTREAL WEST TEAM;N/A;CU 08 MONT W 8030;;;CD54C4847B;--:--:--,--; 

524;R & M FAMILY LOFT;N/A;IF 08 R&M LOFT 130;;;CD5BE4B47B;--:--:--,--; 

525;SCUGOG RPC;N/A;CU 08 637;;;CD5204707B;--:--:--,--; 

526;SPLINTER, JOE;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8153;;;CD54447D7B;--:--:--,--; 

527;MCCANN BROTHERS;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8009;;;CD57846B7B;--:--:--,--; 

528;BIANCHET, MARK;N/A;CU 08 LCF 8619;;;CD5FC4697B;--:--:--,--; 

529;CORRIVEAU & FLOOD;N/A;CU 08 N DOR 495;;;CD54C4B27B;--:--:--,--; 

530;DE ANGELIS & SOLAZZO;N/A;QC 08 RACQ 22921;;;CD5A24B17B;--:--:--,--; 

531;RVF TEAM;N/A;CU 08 RVF 371;;;CD5B44837B;--:--:--,--; 

532;TEIXEIRA, CARLOS;N/A;CU 08 WEST Y 366;;;CD5AC4BC7B;--:--:--,--; 

533;REMAX BREEDERS INC 1;N/A;CU 08 ORI 214;;;CD5024BD7B;--:--:--,--; 

534;SUDBURY SYNDICATE;N/A;CU 08 SUD 201;;;CD5D44AE7B;--:--:--,--; 

535;SIEK, JAROSLAW;N/A;PL 08 0311 7537;;;CD5264817B;--:--:--,--; 

536;HATZIS 2, PETER;N/A;CU 08 18665;;;CD5A04BA7B;--:--:--,--; 

 

 


